
  

Issued on Friday 11 November 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Monday 21 November 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Joy (Vice-Chairman), Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, 

Cooke, English, Perry, Rose and R Webb 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 September 2022  1 - 6 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer Session for Local Residents (if any)   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  7 

13. Review of the Constitution  8 - 14 

14. Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 

Officer  

15 - 20 

15. Amendments to Part B5 of the Council's Constitution - 
Responsibilities of Senior Officers  

21 - 52 



 
 

16. Member Safety Guidance  53 - 69 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on 17 November 2022). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on 17 November 2022). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Paul Cooper (Chairman), Joy (Vice Chair), 
Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Cooke, Perry and Rose 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Garten, Spooner and Young 

 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors English and R Webb. 

 
20. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

21. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items, however the Chairman informed the Committee that 

he intended to take Item 15 - Local Government Boundary Review – 2nd Stage 
Consultation Response before Item 14 - Constitution Amendment – Delegations, 

Decisions and Proceedings of the Executive (A2. 7.6.2). This was due to the 
interest in Item 15 from Visiting Members and the public.  
 

22. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillors Garten, Spooner and Young were present as Visiting Members for Item 
15 – Local Government Boundary Review – 2nd Stage Consultation Response.  
 

23. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

24. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillor Cooper had been lobbied on Item 14 – Constitution Amendment – 

Delegations, Decisions and Proceedings of the Executive (A2. 7.6.2). 
 

All Committee Members had been lobbied on Item 15 - Local Government 
Boundary Review – 2nd Stage Consultation Response. 
 

25. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 

 
27. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

28. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from local residents.  
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

 
30. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager updated the Committee that two 
items would be added to the Committee Work Programme, both relating to 

Freedom of the Borough. Specifically, the first would consider how the Council 
could honour local people for sporting achievements, and the second would be to 
consider granting Freedom of the Borough to the Royal British Legion (Maidstone 

Branch).  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

31. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item 15 - Local Government Boundary Review – 2nd Stage Consultation Response 
would be taken before Item 14 - Constitution Amendment – Delegations, 

Decisions and Proceedings of the Executive (A2. 7.6.2), to accommodate 
attendance from Visiting Members and the public.  
 

32. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW - SECOND STAGE CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE  

 
Councillor Poulter addressed the Committee on behalf of Sutton Valance Parish 

Council.  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and outlined 

the amendments made by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) to the Council’s submission. The LGBCE proposed amending the 

Council size from 48, as put forward in the Council’s original proposal, to 49, t
[...]
 and/or minor alterations that are in line with the 

response(s) identified by the Committee; and 

 

3. The consultation response be recommended to Council for submission to 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, as part of the 

Local Government Boundary Review. 

 

Note: The meeting adjourned between 7.47 pm and 7.53 pm. 
 

33. CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT - DELEGATIONS, DECISIONS AND PROCEEDINGS 
OF THE EXECUTIVE (A2. 7.6.2)  
 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 
explained that the amendment to the wording of Part A2, 7.6.2 of the Constitution 

would shorten the process for decision-making by allowing Lead Member meeting 
agendas to be published in parallel with Policy Advisory Committee (PAC) 
agendas. The recommended additional exception to the same part would enable 

the Executive to carry out its function acting as Corporate Trustee to the two 
named trusts.  

 
It was proposed that a further amendment be made to remove the ability of 
officers to independently add reports for noting and comment to PAC agendas, 

which was described in Part A2, 6.2.2 of the Constitution.  
 

RESOLVED: That the following amendments to part A2 of the Constitution be 
recommended to Council for approval: 
 

1. 7.6.2 be amended to: 

“No Key Decision or Other Material Decision in respect of a matter shall be 

placed before the Executive or any individual Member on the Executive, no 
report prepared for them by Officers nor any decision shall be made by the 

Executive or any individual Member on the Executive on such a matter unless: 
- 
(a) A report on the matter has previously been considered by a meeting of a 

Policy Advisory Committee; 
(b) … 

(c) …” 

4



 

5 
 

 

2. The following be added to 7.6.2:  

“(h) The matter relates to the Executive acting as Corporate Trustee for the 

Cobtree Manor Estate, or the Queens Own Royal West Kent Regimental Trust.” 
 

3. 6.2.2 be amended to remove the ability of Officers to add items to agendas 

for Policy Advisory Committees. 

 
34. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW (PARISHES) - TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 
explained that the Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review 

contained the proposed timetable for the 12-month process. Feedback was 
requested on the objectives and questions set out within the scope, and the 

document had also been sent to the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) for 
review and comment.  
 

In response to questions, the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager clarified 
that, although the Council would be conducting the review as the relevant 

principal authority, communities would be consulted to take full account of the 
views of local people and stakeholders. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The Terms of Reference attached at Appendix A to the report be recommended 
to Council for approval and publication in October 2022; and 

 
2. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager consult the Chairman and Vice-
Chair before agreeing the format and content, and then commencing, the first 

stage consultation. 
 

35. ELECTIONS ACT 2022 - IMPLEMENTATION RISKS  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and outlined 

the risks associated with the implementation of voter identification on the May 
2023 local elections. The decision to introduce voter ID was incorporated within 

the Elections Act 2022, and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) had announced the intention for voter ID to be in place for 
the May 2023 local elections. However, the secondary legislation to implement 

this change was not yet in place, and the Electoral Commission had therefore not 
produced their guidance for elections planning.  
 

The Council would put the identified mitigations in place, and the Democratic and 
Electoral Services Team would be reviewed to ensure the most robust structure to 

deliver the May 2023 elections. There would also be continued lobbying to amend 
the timetable for the voter identification to be implemented.  
 

In response to questions, the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager clarified 
that this timescale would not be implemented if the secondary legislation was not 

passed in November 2022. However, the Council would be legally required to 
implement voter ID if the secondary legislation was in place. 

 

5



 

6 
 

RESOLVED: That the specific risks to the local elections in May 2023 arising from 

the implementation of Voter Identification be noted. 
 

36. RE-ALLOCATION OF OUTSIDE BODY POSITIONS  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 

explained that the appointment to outside bodies represented a large 
administrative burden under the current constitution, where appointments made 
by the Executive were first required to be considered by a Policy Advisory 

Committee. The transfer of responsibility for specific outside body appointments 
to this Committee would streamline the appointment process. 

 
RESOLVED: That the following recommendations be made to Council: 
 

1. The table contained within Appendix 2 to the report be approved; and 
 

2. The current list of outside bodies contained within the Constitution (Appendix 
C, Part C1), be replaced with the table contained within Appendix 2 to the report, 
and moved to Appendix 2, Part B4 of the Constitution. 
 

37. MONITORING OFFICER’S AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and outlined the use 
of the Monitoring Officer’s delegations to the constitution.  

 
RESOLVED: That the uses of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to amend the 

Constitution as shown at Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
 

38. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 pm to 8.42 pm. 

 
Note: the meeting adjourned between 7.47 pm and 7.53 pm. 

 
 

6



 2022/23 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Outside Body Appointments D&GP TBC Annual Ryan O'Connell Ryan O'Connell

Access to Information Update - Interim D&GP TBC Constitution Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 

6 month constitution review - Working Group Working Group Dec 22/Jan 23 Council Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 

Community Governance Review - Draft Proposals D&GP 29-Mar-23 CGR Ryan O'Connell Ryan O'Connell

Access to Information Update - Annual D&GP
29 March 2023 Constitution

Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 

Sports People (and Others) Honours D&GP
TBC Councillor Requests Ryan O'Connell Ryan O'Connell

1

7

A
genda Item

 12



 

Democracy and General 

Purposes Committee 

21 November 2022 

 

Constitution Review 

 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Director Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 

and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 

and Governance and Robin Harris, Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The Council recently changed its governance system in May 2022 from a Committee 
system to an Executive and Scrutiny System. A new constitution written by Councillors 
was adopted as part of the change to the system. It was agreed that the constitution 

would be reviewed six months after adoption to ensure effective and efficient decision 
making. This report sets out options for the terms of reference and approach to that 

review. 

Purpose of Report 

Decision 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That Option 1 in section 3 of the report be approved; a working group be 
appointed to carry out a review of the constitution, reporting to this committee 
with their findings in March 2023 to ensure any changes can be recommended to 

council for adoption for the next municipal year. 

2. That Option 3 be agreed as the scope of the review; that the review is focused 
on reviewing Par
[...]

 
Parts D & E, sets out respectively the Codes and Protocols followed by the 

Council. It should be noted that the Councillor Code of Conduct is currently 
in the process of being reviewed and updated. A revised Code of Conduct 
will be brought forward by the Monitoring Officer at the appropriate time.  

 
Part F, contains final provisions such as the statutory Scheme of 

Allowances. The Members Scheme of Allowances will be updated following 
approval of the new scheme by Council. 
 

2.6 As Part C contains the Council’s various procedure rules, these should be 
included in the review to ensure their usability and functioning.   

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

11



 

3.1 The committee has been tasked with undertaking a review of the operation 
and effectiveness of the constitution by Council a “do nothing” option has 

therefore not been included in the options for the review below. The options 
1 and 2 below concern the approach and options 3 and 4 concern the scope 
of the review. These options have been developed in consultation with the 

Chair of Democracy and General Purposes 
 

Approach  
 

3.2 Option 1 – A Working Group is formed to undertake the review  

 
As the review is likely to involve a number of meetings and detailed work a 

working group be appointed to undertake the review. As the constitution is 
a council document impacting and used by all Councillors, it is proposed 

that all groups on the Council are represented with the following 
Membership; 3 Conservatives, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Independent and 1 
Labour, with nominations being sought from Group Leaders for the working 

group.  
 

The advantages of a working group would be a smaller group who could get 
into the detail of the task and flexibility on meetings, plus ensuring the main 
committee have time and is free to deal with other matters. The Committee 

would maintain control and still have an input as findings and 
recommendations will be reported back to the committee for 
[...]
lors to identify any concerns or issues with the constitution to inform 

the review. The Committee and/or working group can invite councillors and 
officers to attend meetings to inform the review if appropriate. 
 

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 Depending on the option approved the review will be conducted and 

reported to full Council in April to allow any changes identified to be 
adopted prior to the new municipal year. 

 
 

 
 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

None 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
None 

14



 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

21 November 2022 

 

Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer 

 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Director Chief Executive 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
and Governance 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report recommends the appointment of a new Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer following a staff restructure. 

Purpose of Report 
Recommendation to Council 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That it is recommended to Council that: 

i. Appoints Angela Woodhouse, with immediate effect as the Returning 
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer for Maidstone Borough Council 

ii. Appoints Ryan O’Connell as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer; and 

iii. Gives permission for the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to 
Reflect these changes. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy and General Purposes Committee  21 November 2022 

Council  7 December 2022 

15

Agenda Item 14



 

Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Saf
[...]
hbmQlMjBSZXNvdXJjZXMlMjBDb21taXR0ZWUucGRmJTNGVCUzRDEwJmFsbD0x
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy/primary-areas/your-councillors?sq_content_src=%2BdXJsPWh0dHBzJTNBJTJGJTJGbWVldGluZ3MubWFpZHN0b25lLmdvdi51ayUyRmRvY3VtZW50cyUyRmc0NjMxJTJGUHVibGljJTIwcmVwb3J0cyUyMHBhY2slMjAwOXRoLUZlYi0yMDIyJTIwMTguMzAlMjBQb2xpY3klMjBhbmQlMjBSZXNvdXJjZXMlMjBDb21taXR0ZWUucGRmJTNGVCUzRDEwJmFsbD0x


 

DEMOCRACY & GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

21 NOVEMBER 

2022 

 

Amendments to Part B5 of the Council’s Constitution – 
Responsibilities of Senior Officers 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy & General Purposes 

Committee 

21 November 2022 

Council 7 December 2022 

 
 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Director  Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
& Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
& Governance 

Oliviya Parfitt, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All   

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report outlines the proposed amendments to Part B5 of the Council’s Constitution, 
which are required to reflect the change in Senior Management Structure as agreed 

by the de-commissioned Policy and Resources Committee, February 2022.  
 
The report also provides an update on the use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation 

to make amendments to the Council’s Constitution from 19th September to 11 
November 2022.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision.  
 

 
 

21

Agenda Item 15



 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Committee:  

That  

1. Full Council be recommended to approve the amendments to Part B5 of the 
Constitution, relating to the Responsibility of Senior Officers, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report.  

2. The use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to amend the Constitution attached 
at Appendix 2 to the report be noted. 

  

22



 

Amend
[...]
r future. This has required Part B5 of the 

Constitution to be updated to reflect:  
 

a) The deletion of previous roles where applicable;  
b) The new roles created and their areas of responsibilities; and  
c) The transfer of responsibilities between existing Senior Officers as 

applicable.   
 

2.3 An updated Part B5 is attached at Appendix 1 to this report and has been 
annotated to reflect points a, b & c above. Having an up-to-date 
Constitution is important to ensure that the Council’s Officers, Members, 

and the Public to be informed of the relevant responsibilities of the Council’s 
Senior Officers.  

 
2.4 Any consequential changes to the Proper Officer provisions arising out of 

the proposed changes to Part B5, if agreed, will be amended by the 

Monitoring Officer through use of their delegation.   
 

25



 

2.5 As this report relates to the Constitution, the use of the Monitoring Officers’ 
delegation since the last meeting of the Committee has been included within 

Appendix 2 for noting.  
 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 

 
3.1 Option 1 – Recommend that full Council approve the updated Part B5. This 

will ensure that the responsibilities of Senior Officers are up to date, and 
provide a reference point for the Council, Members and the Public. This is 
the recommended option.  

  
3.2 Option 2 – Amend the updated Part B5. This is not recommended. The 

updated Part B5 has been drafted in accordance with the relevant 
responsibilities of each Senior Officer and has been reviewed by the 
Council’s Corporate Leadership Team to ensure its accuracy.  

 
3.3 Option 3 – Do nothing. This is not recommended. This will prevent the 

Council from having an updated Constitution and could lead to unclear 
accountability and decision-making from Officers relating to their 
responsibilities.   

 

 
 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Option 1 as outlined in point 3.1 of the report.  

 

 
5. RISK 

 

5.1 The risks associated with
[...]
tions and overall achievement of these 

responsibilities.    

19.2. .    

 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1.8 cm,  No bullets or

numbering

Formatted: Left

Commented [OP60]: To cover relevant responsibilities.  

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.3 cm,  No bullets or

numbering

51



Appendix 2  

Location  Record of Change Page No. & Details Date of 
Implementation  

Appendix to Part B3,  
 
Executive Roles 

Transfer of:  
 
‘Equalities Objectives’  
 
from Lead Member 
for Corporate Services 
to the Lead Member 
for Communities and 
Public Engagement.  
 

Page. 67 to Page 69.  20 October 2022.  

 

52



 

DEMOCRACY & GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

21 NOVEMBER 

2022 

 

Member Safety Guidance 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy & General Purposes 

Committee 

21 November 2022.  

 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

 

Final Decision-Maker Democracy & General Purposes Committee  

Lead Director Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
& Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Oliviya Parfitt, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All   

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report introduces proposed Member Safety Guidance to the Committee. The 

guidance is intended to support Members in conducting Council Business and 
addressing any safety concerns as they arise.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Committee: 

 

1. That the Member Safety Guidance, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved.  

  

53

Agenda Item 16



 

Member Safety Guidance 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendation to 

materially affect achievement of corpo
[...]
considered in line with the 

Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 

the Policy. 
 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 As this guidance is new, there are no consultation results or previous 

committee feedback. However, should there be any feedback from Members 
that the information contained within Appendix 1 to the report (if approved) 
requires amendment, the Committee will be asked to review the guidance 

attached.    
 

6.2 The Committee should be aware that the guidance has been considered by 
the Corporate Health and Safety Officer prior to its presentation at the 
meeting.  

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 If approved, the guidance will be sent to all Members and be readily 

available from the Democratic Services Team if further copies are needed. 
It will also be included in the Member Induction Packs from May 2023.  

 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix 1: Maidstone Borough Council, Member Safety Guidance. 
 

 

 
 

57



 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

There are no background papers associated with this report. There are links to 
the resources referenced in producing the guidance attached at Appendix 1 
within that document.   

58



 

 

Maidstone Borough Council  

 

Member Safety Guidance  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Version Control  V1. Draft (Sept. 

2022) 

59



 

 

Contents Page  

 

Introduction  

SHIELD Principles  

Handling Abuse and Intimidation  

Reporting Incidents 

• In-Person 

o During and/or After Meetings   

o Ward Surgeries 

o Home and/or Site Visits  

o Parking 

• Via Phone 

• Online 

o Recording and Reporting Inappropriate Behaviour  

Managing Challenging Situations 

Contact Information 

Useful Links 

Incident For
[...]
over to the relevant Officers (including Senior if 

required) and/or Teams.  

 

In either scenario, the relevant Member will be informed of the action taken.  

 

3. The outcome will be reported to the Team as required in case we are required to 

perform certain actions (e.g., such as removing contact details from the website 

or altering seating arrangements at public meetings).  

 

69


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 September 2022
	12 Committee Work Programme
	13 Review of the Constitution
	14 Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer
	15 Amendments to Part B5 of the Council's Constitution - Responsibilities of Senior Officers
	Appendix 1 Final Updated PART B5 - Responsibilities of Senior Officers
	Appendix 2 - Use of the Monitoring Officers' delegation.

	16 Member Safety Guidance
	Appendix 1 - Member Safety Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Joy, Mrs Blackmore, 
Cooke, Rose, Garten and S Webb 
 

 
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bartlett and Perry. 

 
40. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

It was noted that Councillor Garten was present as a Substitute for Councillor 
Bartlett, and Councillor S Webb was present as a Substitute for Councillor Perry. 

 
41. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

42. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
43. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance, and the Democratic and 

Electoral Services Manager, as named officers in the report on Item 14 – 
Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, declared an 
interest and intended to leave the room when the item was discussed. 

 
44. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillor Cooper stated that he had been lobbied on Item 15 – Amendments to 
Part B5 of the Council’s Constitution – Responsibilities of Senior Officers. 

 
45. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

47. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 



 

2 
 

 

48. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 
There were no questions from local residents. 

 
49. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

 

50. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager updated the Committee on the 
Local Government Boundary Review, with the final proposals due to be published 
by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on 29 November 

2022.  The Community Governance Review first stage consultation was underway 
with fourteen responses received so far, it would run until 29 January 2023. 

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the report on 
honouring sports people was still under discussion with Councillors and Groups 

and would come forward at an appropriate point. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

51. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the report on the 

planned six-month review of the Council’s Constitution, in response to the change 
of Governance model from May 2022.  The recommended option in the report was 

to conduct the review via a working group with representation of all groups that 
would report back to the Committee before recommendations were made to full 
Council.  The report recommended that the scope of the review would cover Part 

C of the Constitution as the area with the most issues identified, though there 
would be consequential amendments to the other parts of the Constitution. 

 
The Committee supported the review, and the use of the working group with 
political representation across all groups but felt that the working group should 

determine the scope of the review.  This would include issues identified by 
officers, including the absence of rules and information, for example on how to 

conduct call-ins, as well as issues identified by Councillors. 
 
It was noted that the Committee would retain overall responsibility for the review 

as the working group would report back to them.  It was clarified that the 
membership of the working group did not need to come from the Committee and 

that Group Leaders would be asked to nominate members for the group with 
three Conservatives, and one from each other group. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That option 1 in section 3 of the report be approved with a working group 
appointed to carry out a review of the constitution, reporting to this 
committee with their findings in March 2023 to ensure any changes can be 

recommended to council for adoption for the next municipal year; and 
 

2. That the working group determine the scope of the review.  



 

3 
 

52. APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 

OFFICER  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced the report and outlined the 

recommended appointment of the Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance as 
the Council’s Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, with the 

Democratic and Electoral Services Manager as the Council’s Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer.  
 

The Committee reiterated the considerable experience of both officers in 
facilitating and supporting elections, with support expressed for the proposed 

appointments. The breadth of the Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance’s 
responsibility was noted.   
 

In response to questions, the Interim Monitoring Officer confirmed that the 
relevant officers including the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team had been 

consulted on and supported the proposed appointments.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to 

 
1. Appoint Angela Woodhouse (Director of Strategy, Insight & Governance) as 

the Council’s Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer for 
Maidstone Borough Council with immediate effect;  
 

2. Appoint Ryan O’Connell (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) as the 
Council’s Deputy Electoral Registration Officer; and  

 
3. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to reflect these 

changes.  
 

53. AMENDMENTS TO PART B5 OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF SENIOR OFFICERS  
 

The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the report and 
clarified to the Committee that the recommendation should not have been to 
make a recommendation to Council as the report was for noting.  The changes 

outlined in the report were to be made under the delegations to the Chief 
Executive and the Monitoring Officer.   

 
The Committee thanked the Director for the clarification. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

54. MEMBER SAFETY GUIDANCE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report setting out optional Member 

Safety Guidance to help support Members. The guidance included an incident 
reporting form to help Members and Democratic Services in dealing with any 

incidents raised. 
 
The Committee welcomed the guidance and it was confirmed that it would be sent 

to all Members, be included in the new Member induction and be made available 
on the Members area in MS Teams that was under development. 

 



 

4 
 

The Committee also congratulated the Democratic Services Officer, Oliviya Parfitt, 

for her Learner of the Year award given at the national Association of Democratic 
Services Officers Conference 2022. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Member Safety Guidance, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

 
55. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 7.10 p.m. 
 

 


